Resolution No. 2022-04-01
RESOLUTION
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
BRIGHTON RIDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF DISTRICT ELIGIBLE COSTS

WHEREAS, Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1, City of Brighton, Adams
County, State of Colorado ("District"), is a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision
of the State of Colorado; and

WHEREAS, the District was formed, inter alia, for the purpose of designing, acquiring,
constructing, installing, operating, maintaining and financing street improvements, parks and
recreational facilities, storm sewer improvements, water improvements, traffic and safety
controls, transportation improvements, mosquito control, television relay and translator facilities,
fire protection improvements, and sanitary sewer improvements (collectively, the ‘“Public
Improvements”) within and without the boundaries of the District; subject to any limitations
contained in the Service Plan for the District; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with § 32-1-1001(1)(f), C.R.S., the District has the power
to acquire real and personal property, including rights and interests in property and easements
necessary to its functions or operations; and

WHEREAS, the District has entered into an Infrastructure Acquisition and
Reimbursement Agreement, dated December 9, 2022, (the "Acquisition Agreement") by and
between the District and Walk Off, LLC (the "Developer") which sets forth the procedure for
documenting, certifying, and reimbursing the Developer for certain costs related to Public
Improvements that may be lawfully funded by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has funded certain costs related to the Public Improvements
for the benefit of the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Acquisition Agreement, the District has agreed to reimburse
the Developer for “District Eligible Costs,” subject to the satisfaction of certain terms and
conditions as set forth in the Acquisition Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Acquisition Agreement requires that the Developer furnish copies of all
invoices, statements and evidence of payment equal to the proposed District Eligible Costs,
including lien waivers from suppliers and subcontractors, as applicable, to the District related to



the costs funded by the Developer related to the Public Improvements (collectively, the
“Payment Information”) in order to, inter alia, allow the District to substantiate the amount of
District Eligible Costs; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has furnished the Payment Information and all other
requested information to the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District (the “Board”) engaged Schedio
Group, LLC, (the “District Engineer”) an independent engineer, who has reviewed the Payment
Information to substantiate the amount of District Eligible Costs, and the District Engineer has
advised the Board that certain of the costs submitted by the Developer are reasonable and
appropriate and related to the Public Improvements authorized and contemplated under the terms
of the Service Plan and Acquisition Agreement and are therefore eligible for reimbursement by
the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board engaged CliftonLarsonAllen, LLP, the (“District Accountant”)
who has also reviewed the Payment Information to substantiate the amount of District Eligible
Costs, and the District Accountant has advised the Board that certain of the costs submitted by
the Developer are reasonable and appropriate and related to the Public Improvements authorized
and contemplated under the terms of the Service Plan and Acquisition Agreement and are
therefore eligible for reimbursement by the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the information submitted by the District Engineer
and District Accountant and other information as appropriate and has determined that the best
interests of the District, its residents, users, and property owners would be served by the
District’s recognition and acceptance of the District Eligible Costs, and the District should
expend funds for such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to recognize and reimburse the Developer for the District
Eligible Costs, subject to the availability of District funds for such purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of the District as follows:

1. District Eligible Costs. The Developer has represented that it has funded or
caused to be funded District Eligible Costs at its sole cost and expense, which District Eligible
Costs are directly related to the Public Improvements, and has provided the Payment Information
to the District.

2. Cost Certification. As required under Sections 5(b) and 5(c). of the Acquisition
Agreement, the District Engineer and District Accountant have each reviewed the Payment
Information, and have issued “Cost Certifications,” attached as Exhibit A and Exhibit B
respectively, certifying the amount of District Eligible Costs to be reimbursed to the Developer.

2249.0007; 1194373 2



3. Acceptance of District Eligible Costs. The Board hereby finds that the
applicable requirements set forth in the Acquisition Agreement have been met, and that the
District Eligible Costs are hereby accepted and approved for reimbursement by the District.

4. Dedicated Improvements. The Board acknowledges that certain of the Public
Improvements may be dedicated to other governmental entities. For such Public Improvements,
the Developer has provided the information as required by the Acquisition Agreement, as
applicable, in form and substance satisfactory to the District (or has provided assurance
acceptable to the District, that the Developer will provide such information).

5. Acceptance of District FEligible Costs. The Board, having reviewed the
certifications and recommendations of the District Engineer and District Accountant, finds and
determines that the total amount of District Eligible Costs to be reimbursed to the Developer is
Four Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Forty-Five Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents
($477,045.57). The Board further finds that the applicable requirements set forth in the
Acquisition Agreement have been met, and that the District Eligible Costs are hereby accepted
and approved for reimbursement by the District. To the extent required by the Acquisition
Agreement, this Resolution shall be deemed the “Acceptance Letter” to be issued by the
District.

6. Subject to Approved Development Plan. The release of reimbursement funds for
District Eligible Costs is subject to the District’s compliance with the Service Plan requirement
for an Approved Development Plan, as outlined in Section V.D.1 of the Service Plan.

7. Subject to Annual Appropriations. Any payments due hereunder are subject to
annual appropriation by the District and do not create a multiple-fiscal year obligation or debt
whatsoever. Furthermore, any payments due hereunder are subject to any repayment terms and
conditions as set forth in the Acquisition Agreement.

8. Definitions. Capitalized terms not defined herein, shall have the meanings set
forth in the Acquisition Agreement.

Signature page follows.

2249.0007; 1194373 3



ADOPTED THIS 4TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

BRIGHTON RIDGE METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT NO. 1

FALHILk Schmntz

Patrick Schmitz (Jun 6, 2022 08:41 MDT)

Officer of the District

N~

Andrew Klein (Jun 3, 2022 20:33 GMT+2)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

WHITE BEAR ANKELE TANAKA & WALDRON
Attorneys at Law

W/ W\Z/MQM

Geng¢ra Couns?j )to the District

f

L)
_/

2249.0007; 1194373 4



EXHIBIT A

Engineer’s Cost Certification



2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

BRIGHTON RIDGE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1

ENGINEER’S REPORT AND VERIFICATION OF COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

PREPARED BY:
SCHEDIO GROUP LLC
809 14™ STREET SUITE A
GOLDEN, COLORADO 80401

LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER:
TIMOTHY A. MCCARTHY
STATE OF COLORADO
LICENSE NO. 44349
DATE PREPARED: April 14, 2022

CLIENT NO.: 210903

Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs No. 1

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ENGINEER’S REPORT

INTRODUCGTION ...ttt bbb s b s e e s ba e b e e s aa e s be e s saa s 1
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS......coiiiiiiiiiiiii i 2
DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC PRORATION PERCENTAGE .......ccoiviiiiiiiiiiiiicciec e, 2
VERIFICATION OF COSTS ..ttt bbbt bbb st sba s saa e ens 3
VERIFICATION OF PAYMENTS ..ooiiiiii e 3
VERIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION ..ottt 3
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND NOTABLE METHODOLOGIES .......c.c.cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicici 3

ENGINEER’S VERIFICATION ..ottt s sh st s e s e 4
EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 5
EXHIBIT B

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS REVIEWED .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii it 7

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

ENGINEER’S REPORT

INTRODUCTION

Schedio Group LLC (“Schedio Group”) and Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1 (“District”) entered
into an Independent Contractor Agreement for Cost Verification Services (“Agreement”) on December 9,
2021. This Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs Associated with Public Improvements (“Report”)
is the 1st deliverable associated with the Agreement, more specifically Task 1 — Independent
Professional Engineer’s Review of Costs Incurred and Verification of Costs Associated with the Design and
Construction of Public Improvements.

Schedio Group has reviewed the Service Plan for Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District Nos. 1 & 2, in the
City of Brighton, Colorado, prepared by White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron, approved on September
7,2021. Per the Service Plan, the Service Area consists of approximately 83.145 acres of mixed-use
commercial and multi-family housing land, some of which will be affordable housing. The residential
population of the District at build-out is estimated to be approximately 1,660 people. The District shall
have authority to provide for the planning, design, acquisition, construction, installation, relocation,
redevelopment, maintenance, and financing of Public Improvements. The estimated costs of the Public
Improvements were based on a preliminary engineering survey and estimates and is approximately
Seventeen Million Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($17,435,400).

Schedio Group has also reviewed the Public Improvements Acquisition and Reimbursement Agreement
(“PIARA"), by and between Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1 and Walk Off LLC, dated
December 9, 2021. Per the PIARA:

...WHEREAS, the company has incurred or intends to incur costs related to the financing,
construction, and installation of Public Improvements that may be lawfully funded by the
District under the Special District Act and the Service Plan, including without limitation: (a) the
costs of labor and materials, furnishings and equipment; (b) the costs of insurance premiumes,
indemnity and fidelity bonds or other municipal or governmental charges lawfully levied or
assessed; (c) the costs of surveys, appraisals, plans, designs, specifications, and estimates; (d)
the costs, fees, and expenses of engineers, architects, construction management, financial
consultants, accountants, legal advisors, or other agents or employees; (e) the costs of
demolition, removal and relocation; (f) the costs of organizing the District; and (g) all other
lawful costs as determined by the Board (the “District Eligible Costs”)...

Section 5(b) The District’s engineer shall review the invoices and other material presented to
substantiate the District Eligible Costs and shall issue a certification in form and substance
reasonably acceptable to the District declaring the total amount of District Eligible Costs
associated with the Public Improvements proposed for acquisition and/or reimbursement, and
that such costs are reasonable and appropriate for the type of Public Improvement being
constructed.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 1 of 8




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Schedio Group reviewed a total of $649,644.02 in soft and indirect costs associated with the
Organization of the District. Of the $649,644.02 reviewed, Schedio Group verified $477,045.57 as
Organizational Expenses. Therefore, the total verified Public amount eligible amount for Developer
reimbursement is $477,045.57. See Figure 1 — Summary of Verified Soft Costs Segregated by Service
Plan Category below.

TOT AMT VER PREV AMT VER CUR AMT VER
SOFT AND INDIRECT COSTS
Organizational 477,045.57 - 477,045.57
Capital
Streets
Water

Sanitary Sewer
Parks and Recreation - -
TOTAL SOFT AND INDIRECT COSTS --> 477,045.57 - 477,045.57

HARD COSTS

Organizational

Capital

Streets

Water

Sanitary Sewer

Parks and Recreation
TOTAL HARD COSTS -->

SOFT AND INDIRECT + HARD COSTS

Organizational 477,045.57 - 477,045.57
Capital
Streets
Water

Sanitary Sewer
Parks and Recreation - - -
TOTAL SOFT AND INDIRECT + HARD COSTS --> 477,045.57 477,045.57

Figure 1 — Summary of Verified Soft Costs Segregated by Service Plan Category

DETERMINATION OF PUBLIC PRORATION PERCENTAGE

Figure 2 — Determination of Public Proration Percentage below summarizes the public and private areas
associated with the Project. The ratio of Total Public Area to Total Area yields a Public Proration
Percentage that can be applied to select costs with both public and private components. Areas were
taken directly from or derived from the Subdivision Plan of Brighton Ridge as no plat maps were
available at this time. The Public Proration Percentage was calculated and applied as deemed
appropriate by Schedio Group. See Exhibit A—Summary of Costs Reviewed for application of the Public
Proration Percentage.

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 2 of 8




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

OWNER NOTES FROM PLAT AC SF PRI AREA (SF) % PRI PUB AREA (SF) % PUB
Total Area —> 4511445 100.00%

LOTS Total Lots —> 2,919,043 0.00% 64.70%

TRACTS

A Gty of Brighton Neighborhood Park 217,890 0 0.00% 120,854 483%

g Gity of Brighton Preserve Open Space 491,334 0.]..0.00% 33,113 10.89%

C Metro District Landscape Buffer 25,240 0 0.00% 37,568 0.56%

D Metro District Landscape Buffer 6,352 0 0.00% 22,311 0.14%

E Metro District Landscape Buffer 93930 0 0.00% 825 2.22%

F Metro District Drainage 37,729 0 0.00% 833 0.84%

G Metro District Drainage 436392 0 0.00% 812 0.97%

H Metro District Drainage 68526 0 0.00% 2,396 152%

| Metro District Drainage 61817 0 0.00% 3,488 137%

J Metro District Drainage 116563 0 0.00% 955 2.58%
ROW Gty of Brighton 120th Avenue 73512 0 0.00% 2,531 163%
ROW | Gty of Brighton nternal i 343318 0 | 0.00% 2,881 7.75%
Total Tracts —> 1592403 0 35.30%

TOTAL PRIVATE --> 2,919,043 64.70% 64.70%

TOTAL PUBLIC --> 1,592,403 35.30%

Figure 2 - Determination of Public Proration Percentage

VERIFICATION OF COSTS

Schedio Group reviewed soft and indirect costs associated with the Organization of the District. Schedio
Group found costs associated with Organization of the District to be reasonable when compared to
similar projects, during similar timeframes in similar locales.

VERIFICATION OF PAYMENTS

Schedio Group verified proofs of payments in the amount of $642,933.53, of which $477,045.57 are
associated with Organizational costs in this report.

VERIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION

Schedio Group did not perform a site visit as no hard costs were reviewed in this report.

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND NOTABLE METHODOLOGIES

None

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 3 of 8



2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

ENGINEER’S VERIFICATION

Timothy A. McCarthy, P.E. / Schedio Group, LLC (the Independent Consulting Engineer) states as follows:
This Engineer’s Verification is associated with the attached Engineer’s Report dated April 14, 2022.

The Independent Consulting Engineer is an engineer duly qualified and licensed in the State of Colorado
with experience in the design, construction and Verification of Public Improvements of similar type and
function as those described in the attached Engineer’s Report.

The Independent Consulting Engineer has reviewed applicable construction or legal documents related
to the Public Improvements under consideration to state the conclusions set forth in this Engineer’s
Verification.

The Independent Consulting Engineer did not perform a site visit as no hard costs were submitted for
review.

The Independent Consulting Engineer finds and determines that soft and indirect costs associated with
Organization of the District from July 10, 2019 (Date of EBI Consulting Invoice No. SIN102796) through
September 18, 2021 (Date of Redland Invoice No. 10019) are reasonably valued at $477,045.57.

In the opinion of the Independent Consulting Engineer, the above stated value for soft and indirect costs
associated with the design of the Public Improvements is reasonable and consistent with costs of similar
improvements constructed for similar purposes during the same timeframe and similar locales and is
eligible for payment from Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1 to Walk Off LLC.

April 14, 2022

Timothy A. McCarthy, P.E. | Colorado License No. 44349

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 4 of 8




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 5 of 8




SUMMARY OF COSTS REVIEWED

Bon | mow | mow [ mow

Erghton e Metrapolitan Dstict T

Verfcation No. 1 Vs a3 S S S
s | sane | swan | soor [ soom |

VERNO VENDORS DESCRIPTION NV DATE INVAMT | RET/OCI/DISC|  FINALINV AMT puTOATE | puar AT AYOR PUBAMT  VERPUB AMT . ORGAMT  VERORGAMT %08M OEMAMT  VEROBM AMT > VER CAP AMT stREETS waTER SANTATION PARKS & REC
1 SOFT - Brown Hyatt Farber Schreck Puble Fnance lsues 810859 0810720 $ 147703 5 =S z 1543 08520 5 147703 WALKOFF UC 08/27/20 477031 S 14703 000% S 8 - 000% 5 =8 - o B ou K S 000K S 1S 1S g o ou ) -
1 SOFT SOFT Cityoferighton SpecialDistric Sevice lan - Escrow Deposi - Southgate MD No. 1 NA 05/0820  $ 2000000 § s 00000 1520 04ps20 5 2000000 WALk OFs Lic 05/1220 $ 2000000 oox - 10000% S 2000000 S 2000000  10000% S 2000000 S 2000000 000% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
10 SOFT | SOFT | CityofBrighion ‘Specal Distric Service Plan - scrow Deposi - Southgate MO No. 2 NA s 00000 =TS 2000000 1521 s 2000, WAKOFFUC 05/12/20 S 20000001 Oo0%  [$ - 10000% S 20000005 20,00000]  10000% |$  2000000]S 00000 s =T < ooow s s TS D) D Ol K] -
1 SOFT SOFT Cityoferighton Special Distric Service Plan - New - Southgate MD No. 1 NA 05/0820  $ 500000 s 500000 152 042920 5 500000 WALk OFs Lic 05/1220 $ 500000 ook S - 10000% S 500000 S 500000  10000% S 500000 S 500000  000% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
10 SOFT | SOFT | CityofBrighton ‘Specal Distric Service Plan - New - Southgate MD No.2 NA 05/0820 S 500000§. =TS 500000 1523 | 042920 S 5000 WA OFF L 05/12/20 S 5000001 Oow%  [$ - 10000% 1S 500000(S  500000]  10000% S 5000005 500000 s =T < ooow s s TS D) D Ol K] -
1 soFr sofT Lisblty Pool 31722 /091§ 200 5 s 200 180 120821 S 2200 WALk OFs Lic 2p s 22200 ook s - 10000% 5 2200 $ 2200  10000% 220 2200 ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
17 sorT | sofT 3 o1 |5 20360075 =TS 20300 1580 | 12/0821 [S 203600 WAKOFFUC w@p1 s 20300 000k S - 10000 (S 20600(S  203600]  10000% S 2036005 20%600]  000%  $ =T < ooow s s TS D) Da Ol K] -
1 soFr sofT Lisblty Pool 3720 /091§ 200 § s 2200 1580 12081 S 2200 WALk OFs Lic w2p s 22200 ook s - 10000% 5 2200 $ 200  10000% 220 200 ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
1] sorr | sofT 31725 /o1 |5 20360075 = 203600 1580 2 s 20500 WAKOFFUC w2p1 s 208000 o) s 10000 TS 208600(S  203600]  10000% S 2036005 203600 oo% TS =T < ooow s s TS D) Da Ol K] -
1 SO SOFT EalConsuling Project No. 1118004341 102795 71015 5 215000 s 215000 102 02215 5 215000 WALk OFs Lic 05270 S 215000 10000% S 21000 oo $ s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
11 SOFT | SOFT | GitDone pest Contral Pralre Dog Mitgaton Servces NA o201 |5 7500005 = 750000 1558 | 01901 [S 750000 WA OFF L § 7500007 10000% | 750000 000%  [§ s - o00% [§ =TS - oo% TS =T < ooow s s TS TS Da DN K] -
1 SOFT SOFT  Omeniohnson egal Services as3581 100621 S 21000 § s 210 53 ooosp1 s 21000 WALk OFs Lic 21 s 21000 10000% S 200  ooox s s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - ooow s s s - s - s - s -
1 SOFT | SOFT | Outeniohnson I Services 63035 /0821 |5 3150075 =T 3so0| s | ympi s 315.00 WAKOFFUC /81 s 3s00]  10000% S 300 ook [§ s - o00%  [§ =TS - ooo% [ =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 SO SOFT  peoplesdyinc Temporary Stafing Services 25803477 05/1920  $ 110030 5 s 110630 25 ooy s L1030 WALk OFs Lic 05/0520 S 11430  10000% S 11430 oo%  $ s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
11 SOFT | SOFT | PeopleReady nc Temporary Stafing Services 25818878 052820 |5 1270075 = 12700 1528 s 1m0 WAKOFFUC $ 12700 1000 S 122700]  000%  [§ s - o00%  [§ =TS - oo% TS =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 SO SOFT Peoplesdyinc Temporary Stafing Services 25831108 05/0320  § 78528 5 s 7528 1530 05/0320 S 785,28 WALk OFs Lic o5/08/20 5 % 100 s 728 ooow s s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
11 SOFT | SOFT | PeopleReady nc Temporary Stafing Services 25843850 06/10/20 |5 81607 § =T o83 1531 61021 |$ o8 WA OFF L /16720 |5 oBLe0|  10000% S 6 ooox s o] - o00% [§ s - oo% s =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 soFr sofT " 471 w5118 S 892800 5 s Bo00 150 u/3 s ssmo0 WALk 0Fs Lic 11819 S 89800 670% S 577689 3530% S 305131 5 315131 10000% S 345131 S 313 ooo% S - s - ooow s s s - s - s - s -
17 sort | sofT " e /0418 |5 609800 =T 609800 1503 | 1/18/19 [S 605800 WAKOFFUC /819 S 609800 70% |  3sasse| 330k s 2124105 21241 10000 (S 215410s 21241 000%  $ =T < ooow s s TS TS Da DN K] -
1 soFr sofT " 526 o020 $ 50532 5 s sos3 150 om0 5 sasn WALk OFs Lic 012820 §  sas3:  saj% S 351035 0% S 19149 S 191457 1000k S 197 S 1ou97  000%  § - s - ooow s s s - s - s - s -
1] sorr | sofT " e o120 |5 14859007 § =T 1485000 151 | 03 s 1485800 WAKOFFUC /0520 |5 1485900 64, S selan 33 (s saa77(s  s2477] 100006 (S sa4477 (S 500477 s =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 soFr sofT " as61 030220 § 521700 s 821700 15 o130 5 sawr Wik 2120 S 821700 6470% S 531665 33306 5 29035 S 290035  10000% 5 290035 S 29035  000% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
10 SOFT | SOFT | Redand 20007.01. SOUTHGATE SERVICE PLAN Multple Muiple S 29679514 5 s 29679514 | WMultple | Multple |$ 29008465 | WAIKOFFLLCPEDCORCOMP. | Multple S 29008465 | 000% | - 10000 |5 867951415 29008465|  10000% S 20679514 S 29008465 000% S s -~ [ oo s s s s s o] -
1 SO SOFT  Redand 20007.02 - Southgate Apartments. Mutple Muiple  $ 10076766 5 — s 765 Mulpl iple S 10076765 WALKOFF LLC/PEOCOR COM. Mgl S 10076765  10000% S 10076765 000% S s B ooox s - s B ooox s — s - oow s — s — s — s -~ s B =
1 soR | soft 9900 05715720 § 47500 § =l amo0 1525 | 0520 |§ £ KoFeu 06/0220 S 47500 10000% S aso0 oo § s - ooo% s TS - ooo% s = < oow s s s s s N} -
1 SOFT  SOFT Relisble Rol-Off Waste Systems nc. RollOff Waste Service 9925 053120 § 201955 s 201955 2 os/101 s 201955 WALk OFs Lic 05/170 | § 201955  10000% S 201955 oo $ s ooox s s - ooox s - s - ooow s s s - s - s - s -
11 SOFT | SOFT | TCharles Wilson nsurance Service 2022 Agency Fee a3 o1 |5 195,00 $ =T st e 12 s WAKOFFUC i1 s oo [$ 10000%  [§ 48500 a5 10000% [§ 500 48500 oo s =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 SOFT  SOFT T Charles Wikon nsurance Service 2023 Agency Fee 31725 10921 § 9500 5 s asso0 1Bl 12021 S 5500 WALk OFs Lic oyoi2 s ass ooox 10000% 5 5500 5 45500 10000% 9500 § ass00  ooo% s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
10 SOFT | SOFT | Waste Management RollOff Waste Servce 43052425141 | 06/01/20 |$ 7S =T €873 1533 | 0510720 |§ 8 WA OFF L 06/1620 S 6873]  10000% |$ 8731 oo% S T - ooo%  [§ - T8 - oo TS =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 soFr sofT 042061 05/0820  $ 25217 5 s 25176 155 o7l s asm WALk OFs Lic 051721 S 252171 10000% S 257 oo S s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - ooow s s s - s - s - s -
17 sorr | sofT - Due Ol 292064 03/06/20 |5 5000005 =TS 5000001 EFT s 500000 WAKOFFUC 0 5 500000 10000% | 500000 000%  [§ s - oo0% [§ =TS - ooo% [ =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 soF sofT T2a21.51 o5/01/20  $ 119745 5 s 11975 o5/1601 5 119748 WALk OFs Lic 03/1621 S Llo745  10000% S 115745 o0% S s - ooox s s - ooox s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
17 sort | soft 42064 0 TS s3s411 s =TS 93eetl| 1545 a1 1S s3satl WAKOFFUC /o $ Al 10000% S 9364il|  000%  [§ o] o00% [§ s - ooo% [ =T < ooow s s TS TS Da Ol K] -
1 som sofT 067 0229720 § 181475 s 18475 153 0y10 5 isuze WALK OFs Lic 032120 S 1sr5 ook s - 10000% 151476 S 181476 10000% S 181476 S 18147 oo% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
1 [ sorr | sofr %619 s 306983 § = 3gese3] 1519 7 s asess WA OFF UC s s ook s B 10000% |5 ageos3ls  3seess| 1000w s 3sess3s 386983 ooon S s -~ ooow s =Ts s s =15 T 13 -
1 sorr sofT 10067 043020 5 ossa3 s s ssesas 157 o070 s sswsan WAk OFFLiC 05/0120 S sowsas ook s 10000% 5 msssa3 S sowses  lo000% S 8sesa3 s mewsas oo S s ooo% s s s s - s - s
1 10698 s 333024 s 3zme2e s s 3 Kore os/1820 s 33424 ook S - o00m s 33;azals 33424 o000k S 33%24S 332 s s - | oo s s s s s s -
1 sorT  sofT 10964 063020 309558 5 s 399558 1s40 0171620 5 399559 WALK OFF LLC 02320 5 39559 ook s 10000 5 389559 S 399559  10000% S 389559 5 399559 o0 S s 000% s s s s s s
1] sorr | sor 511 o0 S 369769 =T 3e0768 | 1542 s e KoFe s 3eres | oo% s - 100006 (S 360769 S 369769 10000% S 369769 S 369769 000% | $ =T < oow s s S ls =TS s B K} -
1 SOFT  SOFT  White Bear Ankele Tanaks & Waldron Southgate Brighton Project 12012 093020 S 30683 § s 344683 158 101420 5 3eaess WAL OFF LG 02120 5 a6 ooo% S - 10000% S 344683 S 344683 10000% S 344683 S 34683 000% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
1 sorr | sorT 12757 10731720 [ 3m50| S = 1550 1/ s g WA oFF U s S0/ ook S - 10000% [$ 4850 S 50 10000% § 348505 ss0]  000%  [§ = - oow s =Ts Ss T8 = =S -
1 soFT sofT 1212 o1 s 59953 5 s Sees 1557 oo s 59953 WALk 0Fs Lic /821§ s9ss ook s - 10000% s 59963 S 5053 10000% 5963 S swoss 00w s - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
11 sorr | sort e o (s 238620 = 23620 152 | s S 238620 WA OFF UC ojoya s 23620 ook s B fo00% s 23ms20(s 23820 oo s 238620(s 238620 ook S s -~ ooow s =Ts s s s s B
1 sorr sofT 15131 o1 s 73800 5 s 7800 1567 owosp1 s 738.00 WAk OFFLiC 1901 S 7800 ook s 10000% s 73800 S 73800 10000% 5 73800 S 7800 ooox s s ooo% s s s s - s - s
1 15891 oepop1 s 605895 5 s 6ossss | 1571 | osja1 s 605985 WAKOFFUC ospa21 S sosess| ook (S - 100006 S 60s9ss S 6os9ss| 1000 S 605995 S 60s9ss  00o% S s - | oo s s s s s s -
1 sorT sofT 16230 ospa1 s 3978 5 s 3078 15 ooy s 35078 WALK OFF LLC 01421 S 3978 ook s 10000% S 3078 5 3998 10000% S 3078 5 3978 000% s s 000% s s s s s s
1 sorT | sofT 16717 0630021 | $ 267153 =T 2683 15 | ol (s 26718 WA OFFUC g7 S ae7ss ook (S - 100006 (S 267153 (S 267053) 10000 S 267153 |S 26783 000%  $ =T < oow s s S ls =TS T B K} -
1 SOFT  SOFT  White Bear Ankele Tanaks & Waldron Southgate Brighton Project 17168 o s 1652300 s 1682300 1577 opam S 1482300 WAL OFF LG oo/0u21 S 148300 oo0x S - 10000% S 1482300 S 148300 10000% S 1482300 S 1482300 000% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
1 soi 17697 pia s 1453158 ]S = s3iss| 1578 s s WA OFF UC o521 S wsmss| 0ow% (S - 10000% (S 14s31s8S 158 10000% (S 14531s8|S 1453158 000% S = - oow s =Ts Ss T8 = =S -
1 soFT sofT 18326 09001 S 1616559 s 61658 s lopapl s aisson WALk 0Fs Lic 02721 5 iiess ook s - 10000% 5 1516589 S 1516589  10000% S 1616589 S lgless9  ooo% S - s - oow s s s - s - s - s -
11 sorr | soFt 18717 a1 s 2575 =T Baser|  sisa | npm s pasaer WA OFF UC o102 s 1as2er] ook s B toom% s mpsaerls  masaer] ook (s 13psaerls  was2er] ook S s -~ ooow s =Ts s s s s B
1 SOFT ST zonda Advisory Matropoltan District: cotoA 091 s 500000 5 s 1500000 1579 092128 S 1500000 WAk oFF Lic 052821 S 1500000 0ox S 10000% § 1500000 S 1500000 10000% S 1500000 S 1500000 __ 000% S s 000% 5 B 5 B s s

ToTALS 5 6464402 § s s 64293260 $ $ 483756.06 § 477,04557 $ 483756.06 § 47,0457 $ $ s s s s

Page 6 of 8



2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

EXHIBIT B

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS REVIEWED

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 7 of 8




2 XEAIO

SCHEDIO GROUP

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENTS REVIEWED

SERVICE PLANS

- Service Plan for Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1, prepared by White Bear Ankele
Tanaka & Waldron, approved September 7, 2021

- Service Plan for Brighton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 2, prepared by White Bear Ankele
Tanaka & Waldron, approved September 7, 2021

DISTRICT AGREEMENTS

- Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Operations and Maintenance) by and between
Righton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1 and Walk Off LLC, dated December 9, 2021

- Funding and Reimbursement Agreement (Operations and Maintenance) by and between
Righton Ridge Metropolitan District No. 2 and Walk Off LLC, dated December 9, 2021

- Public Improvements Acquisition and Reimbursement Agreement, by and between Brighton
Ridge Metropolitan District No. 1 and Walk off LLC, dated December 9, 2021

- Public Improvements Acquisition and Reimbursement Agreement, by and between Brighton
Ridge Metropolitan District No. 2 and Walk off LLC, dated December 9, 2021

PROFESSIONAL REPORTS

LAND SURVEY DRAWINGS

CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS

CONSULTANT CONTRACTS

CONSULTANT INVOICES

- See Exhibit A - Summary of Costs Reviewed

CONTRACTOR CONTRACTS

CONTRACTOR PAY APPLICATIONS

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT | ENGINEERING CONSULTING | SPECIAL DISTRICTS

Page 8 of 8




EXHIBIT B

Accountant’s Cost Certification



CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
www.CLAconnect.com

CliftonLarsonAllen

May 29, 2022
Board of Directors

Brighton Ridge Metro District No. 1
Brighton, Colorado

Re: Accountant’s Cost Certification No. 1

This report summarizes the results of supplementary procedures we performed related to the costs of public
infrastructure constructed by Westside Development (the “Developer”) within the boundaries of Brighton Ridge
Metro District No. 1 (the “District”), which public infrastructure will be acquired and reimbursed by the District
pursuant to the Public Improvements Acquisition and Reimbursement Agreement (the “PIARA”) entered into by
District No. 1 and the Developer.

We received Engineer’s Report and Verification of Costs No. 1 dated April 14, 2022 containing an opinion that the
public infrastructure and organizational costs to be acquired by District No. 1 totaling $477,045.57 is fit for the
purpose intended by the PIARA, and at the time of this report, these costs have been verified as reimbursable to
the Developer as soon as funds are available. We did not review the contracts and did not evaluate quantity and
quality measurements of the public improvements, which procedures are covered by the Engineer’s Certification.

The procedures we followed include reading the documentation submitted by the Developer to support the
assertion that the costs of public improvements were invoiced to and were paid by the Developer pursuant to the
PIARA. The documentation we received include copies of contractors’ invoices and pay applications along with
proofs of payment. The invoices and pay applications for this certification total $477,045.57.

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an examination in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards in the United States of America, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion on the
financial statements of the Districts. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. We performed our
engagement as a consulting service under the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ Statement of
Standards for Consulting Services. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to
our attention that would have been reported to you.

We are not independent with respect to the District.

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
Greenwood Village, Colorado



